

EX 337/16
RAM PHOOL
Vs.
UOI

31.03.2023

Present : Mr. Kailash Sakya and Ms. Savita, Ld. Counsel for DH- Mahender Singh.
Mr. Rahul Kumar and Mr. Mohit Khanna, Ld. Counsel for Dhiraj, Ramwat and Beerwati (LRs of IP No.3).
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India along-with Mr. Rahul, DEO, LAC (East).

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of IP-Mahender Singh, be taken on record.

ENM filed on behalf of Union of India, be taken on record.

Amended memo of parties filed on behalf of LRs of IP no.3, be taken on record. Affidavit filed by LR-Birwati regarding both of her names, be taken on record.

At this stage, all the daughters of Lt. Sh. Ram Phool submit that they have relinquished their rights in the properties/claims left behind by their father- Lt. Sh. Ram Phool vide relinquishment deed dated 24.03.2021 and they have no-objection, if all the claims are released in favour of their brothers, namely, Virender Kumar, Devender Kumar, Chaman Singh and Mahesh Kumar. The joint statement of all the daughters is recorded separately to this effect.

In view of the statement, the daughters of Lt. Sh. Ram Phool stand discharged from the present execution petition.

Despite directions, latest statement of account not filed by the either party.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity granted to the LRs of DH and Union of India to file the latest statement of account supported by an affidavit, failing which the present execution petition shall be dismissed for non-prosecution.

Put up for filing of statement of account/ further proceedings on **27.05.2023**.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/31.03.2023