

EX 337/16
RAM PHOOL
Vs.
UOI

02.02.2024

Present : Mr. Bir Singh and Mr. Ravi, Ld. Counsel for the
LRs of DH- Ramla.

Mr. KC Shakya, Ld. Counsel for IP no.3 (1)-
Mahendra Singh.

Mr. Rahul Kumar and Mr. Lakshay Khanna, Ld.
Counsel for LRs of IP no.3 and Mahesh (LR of
DH Dhiraj).

Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India
along-with Mr. Dheeraj Tiwari, DEO and Mr.
Rahul, DEO, LAC (East).

Pedigree filed on behalf of the DHs- Ramla and
Kamla. The same be taken on record.

Statement of account filed on behalf of IP no.3.
The same be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for LRs of IP no.3- Tega, namely,
Dhiraj and Beervati @ Dhiro submits that they accept the
report of District Nazir dated 02.12.2022 as per which the LRs
of Tega, namely, Dhiraj and Beervati @ Dhiro are entitled to
the compensation amount of Rs.1,56,380/- each lying
deposited with the Bank.

In view of the same, let the compensation amount
deposited in the name of LRs- Dhiraj, S/o Tega and Beervati @

Dhiro, D/o Tega @ of Rs.1,56,380/- each along-with the interest accrued till date be released to them upon furnishing of requisite documents and as per the Rules.

At this stage, counsel for LR's of Ramla, namely, Ramphool, Ram Singh, Harswaroop and Gian Chand submits that though the principal amount has already been released to them, however, interest @ 12% from the date of award till the date of possession has not been released to them as per the judgment.

Ld. Counsel for Union of India also accepted that the said amount has not been deposited.

Accordingly, JD is directed to deposit the interest @ 12% on the principal amount from the date of award till the date of possession qua abovenamed LR's of Ramla.

At this stage, an application U/O I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of Union of India for impleading the beneficiary department i.e. Delhi Jal Board in the present matter. The same be taken on record.

Issue notice to the Delhi Jal Board on filing of PF/RC/Copies and through all acceptable modes of services for **15.03.2024**. *Steps be taken within 15 days.*

At this stage, pedigree of LR's of DH- Tega filed by counsel for the DH no.3 (1). The same be taken on record.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/02.02.2024