

25.10.2024

Present: Sh. Bir Singh, Sh. Pankaj Nirvan and Sh. Ravi Nirvan, Ld. Counsel for DHs- Ramphool, Ram Singh, Harswaroop and Gyan Chand.  
Sh. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.  
Sh. Laxmi Kant, Patwari, LAC (East) in person.  
Sh. Rahul Chaudhary and Sh. Lakshay Yash Khanna, Ld. Counsel for LR of DH no. 3.  
Sh. J. K. Sinha, Ld. Counsel for Delhi Jal Board.

Pedigree filed on behalf of LR of DH no. 3, same is taken on record. Rejoinder to reply to application u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC not filed by Union of India.

Ld. Counsel for Union of India seeks some time to file rejoinder, same be filed within two weeks from today with advance copy of the same to opposite party.

LR verification report in respect of late Sh. Harswaroop not filed. Ld. Counsel for Union of India seeks some time to file the same. Let the same be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up for perusal of report/arguments on the aforesaid application on **29.11.2024**.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
East/KKD Court/Delhi/25.10.2024