

EX 337/16
RAM PHOOL Vs. UOI

29.11.2024

Present : Mr. Bir Singh and Mr. Ravi Nirvan, Ld. Counsel for DHs, namely, LRs of Ramphool, LRs of Harswaroop, Gian Chand and Ram Singh.
Mr. Lakshay Khanna, Ld. Counsel for LRs of DH no.3. (*Joined through VC*)
Mr. K.C. Shakya and Mr. Himanshu Sonu, Ld. Counsel for the LR of DH no.3, namely, Mahendra Singh.
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India. (*Joined through VC*)
Mr. Laxmi Kant, Patwari and Mr. Dheeraj Tiwari, D.A., O/o LAC (East) are present in the Court.
Mr. J.K. Sinha, Ld. Counsel for Delhi Jal Board.

LRs verification report of Lt. Harswaroop not filed by Union of India. Ld. Counsel for Union of India seeks some time to file the LRs verification report.

Let the same be filed within two weeks from today. It is made clear that this shall be the last and final opportunity to Union of India to file the said LRs verification report, failing which cost shall be imposed upon Union of India.

Ld. Counsel for Union of India further submits that he is not pressing the application U/O I Rule 10 CPC seeking impleadment of Delhi Jal Board in the present execution petition.

At request, put up on **24.01.2025** for filing of report as well as for recording of statement of Ld. Counsel for Union of India for withdrawal of application U/O I Rule 10 CPC.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/29.11.2024