

24.01.2025

Regular stenographer is on leave today. No substitute stenographer is provided.

Video conferencing is not working properly today.

Present : Mr. Bir Singh, Ld. Counsel for LR's of Ramphool, LR's of Harswaroop, Gian Chand and Ram Singh.
(Joined through VC)
Mr. Rahul Chaudhary, Mr. Lakshay Yash Khanna and Mr. Mohit Khare, Ld. Counsel for the LR's of IP no.3.
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.
(Joined through VC)
Mr. Laxmi Kant, Patwari, O/o LAC (East) is present.
Mr. J.K. Sinha, Ld. Counsel for Delhi Jal Board.

The official appearing on behalf of the LAC, East stated that LR's verification report has been prepared, however, there is a typographical error in the same and seeks some to file the correct report.

Let the correct LR's verification report be filed within four weeks from today.

Ld. Counsel for Union of India submits that due to some personal difficulty, he is unable to appear before the Court physically and requested that some time may be given to withdraw the application U/O I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of Union of India seeking impleadment of Delhi Jal Board in the present matter.

At request, put up for withdrawal of the aforesaid application/ filing of report/ further proceedings on **07.03.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/24.01.2025