

07.03.2025

Present : Mr. Bir Singh, Ld. Counsel for LR's of Ramphool, LR's of Harswaroop, Gian Chand and Ram Singh.
Mr. Rahul Kumar and Mr. Lakshay Yash Khanna, Ld. Counsel for the LR's of IP no.3.
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India along-with Mr. Laxmi Kant, Patwari, O/o LAC (East).

LR's verification report in respect of Lt. Harswaroop filed on behalf of Union of India. The same is taken on record.

In view of the said report, the application U/O 22 Rule 3 CPC seeking impleadment of LR's of deceased DH- Lt. Harswaroop dated 02.08.2024 is disposed of as allowed. Let the LR's mentioned in the said application be impleaded in the present execution petition.

Amended memo of parties be filed on behalf of the DH on or before the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for Union of India submits that on instructions, he wishes to withdraw the application U/O I Rule 10 CPC dated 02.02.2024 seeking impleadment of Delhi Jal Board in the present matter. His statement is recorded separately to this effect.

In view of the statement, the application U/O I Rule 10 CPC dated 02.02.2024 is disposed of as withdrawn.

Put up for further proceedings on **02.05.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/07.03.2025